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Report Implications  
 
Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N 

Financial  Y Employment (internal) N 

Legal Y Partnership N 

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N 

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N 

1.0      Introduction 

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Treasury 
Management Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code) requires the Council to report regularly on its 
treasury management activities.  

1.2 The Treasury Management Code recommends that local authorities should, as a 
minimum, ensure that the Full Council receives:  

• before the start of the year, an annual report on the strategy and plan to be 
pursued in the coming year (Council - 06/03/2019) 

• a mid-year review (this report) 

• after the year-end, an annual report on the performance of the treasury 
management function, on the effects of the decisions taken and the 
transactions executed in the past year and on any circumstances of non-
compliance with the authority’s treasury management policy statement. 

1.3 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices require treasury management reports - 
including the mid-year report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to 
consideration by Full Council.  

2.0  Scope 

2.1  This mid-year report has been prepared in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (2017 edition) and covers: 

i. an update on the economic environment (section 3) 

ii. updated interest rate forecasts (section 4) 

iii. interest rate movements during the period (sections 5 and 6) 

iv. Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), Investment Strategy 
and Borrowing Strategy updates (sections 7 and 9) 

v. a review of the Council’s investment  and borrowing activities during the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2019 (sections 8 and 10) 

vi. a review of compliance with the Council’s treasury and prudential indicators 
for 2019-20 (section 11). 



3.0 Economic Update  

U.K. 

3.1 After returning modest growth of 1.4% in 2018, GDP has been particularly volatile 
over the course of the current year to date. This is, in large part, a reflection of 
changes in the timing of activity related to the UK’s original planned exit date 
from the European Union in late March. Underlying UK GDP growth has also 
slowed materially this year as weaker global growth and Brexit-related 
uncertainties weighed on spending. 

3.2 Growth was unexpectedly strong at 0.6% (+2.1% y/y) in the first quarter of 2019 
(January to March). This level of growth was however boosted by companies in 
the UK and the European Union building stocks ahead of the original March 
Brexit deadline. In addition, a number of car manufacturers had brought forward 
their annual shutdowns from August to April as part of Brexit-related contingency 
planning. As a consequence GDP in Quarter 2 was expected to be slightly 
negative. 

3.3 Quarter 2 duly saw a contraction in GDP of 0.2% (+1.3% y/y). The fall was 
underpinned by a sharp decline in production which contracted by 1.8% in 
quarter 2 – the largest decline since Quarter 4 (Oct to Dec) 2012 – driven by a 
2.8% fall in manufacturing output. The services sector output provided the only 
positive contribution to GDP growth in quarter 2, although growth in this sector 
slowed to 0.1% in Quarter 2, the weakest quarterly figure in three years. This 
contraction triggered fears that the UK could be heading into recession, even 
before Brexit. However, subsequent data suggested that growth would rebound 
in quarter 3 ensuring the UK avoids recession. Following the 0.2% contraction in 
June the rolling three-month growth was 0.3% in the three months to August 
2019. The first estimate of growth for quarter 3 also came in at 0.3%.This meant 
that although the economy avoided a technical recession, annual growth slowed 
to 1%, its lowest point in almost a decade. 

3.4 The decision by the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) to 
increase the Bank rate from 0.5% to 0.75% in August 2018 has been followed by 
a period during which uncertainties over Brexit have increased, UK and global 
economic growth has been subdued and inflation has fallen back close to the 
Bank of England’s 2% target.  

3.5 In its Inflation Report of 1 August, the Bank of England was notably downbeat 
about the outlook for both the UK and major world economies. The MPC meeting 
of 19 September re-emphasised their concern about the downturn in global 
growth and also expressed concern that prolonged Brexit uncertainty would 
contribute to a build-up of spare capacity in the UK economy, especially in the 
context of a downturn in world growth.   

3.6 The MPC’s concerns mirrored those of investors around the world who are now 
expecting a significant downturn, or possibly even a recession, in some major 
developed economies. It is therefore of no surprise that the Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) has so far left Bank Rate unchanged at 0.75% and is expected 
to hold off on changes until the uncertainties over Brexit clear. It is however, 
worth noting that since Boris Johnson became Prime Minister, the government 



has made significant statements on various spending commitments and a 
relaxation in the austerity programme. This will provide some support to the 
economy and, conversely, take some pressure off the MPC to cut Bank Rate to 
support growth. 

3.7 CPI inflation has remained at or close to the MPC’s target throughout 2019 but 
fell to 1.7% in August (the lowest rate since December 2016), reflecting lower 
energy prices. The rate for September remained unchanged at 1.7% and is 
expected to decline to around 1.25% by the spring of next year, owing to the 
temporary effect of falls in regulated energy and water prices. CPI inflation is 
likely to remain close to 2% over the next two years and consequently does not 
pose any immediate concern to the MPC at the present time. However, if there 
was a no deal Brexit, inflation could rise towards 4%, primarily as a result of 
imported inflation on the back of a further depreciation of sterling. 

3.8 The labour market remains tight, although it no longer appears to be tightening. 
Despite the contraction in quarterly GDP growth of -0.2% q/q, in quarter 2, 
employment continued to rise, albeit at only a muted rate of 31,000 in the three 
months to July after having risen by 115,000 in quarter 2 itself. However, in the 
three months to August, employment swung into negative with a fall of 56,000, 
the first fall for two years. Unemployment duly rose from a 44 year low of 3.8% on 
the Independent Labour Organisation measure in July to 3.9% (June to August), 
although it remains at a historically low level. This compares with a rate of 4% in 
the corresponding period last year. The UK employment rate for the period June 
to August was estimated at 75.9%, higher than a year earlier (75.6%) but lower 
than the 76.1% reported in the period Jan to March and 0.2 percentage points 
lower than the previous quarter. 

3.9 Wage inflation, which has increased steadily over the past few years as the 
labour market has tightened, also edged down slightly from a high point of 3.9% 
in July, to 3.8% in August (3 month average regular pay, excluding bonuses).  
This meant that in real terms (i.e. wage rates higher than CPI inflation), earnings 
grew by around 2%. As the UK economy is very much services sector driven, an 
increase in household spending power is likely to feed through into providing 
some support to the overall rate of economic growth in the coming months.  

3.10 The quarter 2 GDP statistics also included a revision of the savings ratio from 
4.1% to 6.4% which provides reassurance that consumers’ balance sheets are 
not over stretched and so will be able to support growth going forward. This 
would then mean that the MPC will need to consider carefully at what point to 
take action to raise Bank Rate if there is an agreed Brexit deal, as the recent 
pick-up in wage costs is consistent with a rise in core services inflation to more 
than 4% in 2020. 

3.11 On the political front, 2019 has been a year of upheaval with Theresa May 
resigning as Prime Minister to be replaced by Boris Johnson on a platform of the 
UK leaving the EU on 31 October, with or without a deal. However, MPs blocked 
leaving on that date and the EU has agreed an extension to 31 January 2020. In 
addition, a general election has been called for December. At the time of writing, 
the whole Brexit situation could still change at any time. Given these 



circumstances and the uncertainty about the result of the general election, any 
interest rate forecasts are subject to material change as the situation evolves.   

3.12 If Parliament fully approves the Withdrawal Bill, then it is possible that growth 
could recover relatively quickly. The MPC could then need to address the issue 
of whether to raise Bank Rate at some point in the coming year when there is 
little slack left in the labour market that could cause wage inflation to accelerate; 
this would then feed through into general inflation.   

3.13 On the other hand, if there was a no deal Brexit and there was a significant level 
of disruption to the economy, then growth could weaken even further than 
currently: the MPC would then be likely to cut Bank Rate in order to support 
growth. However, with Bank Rate still only at 0.75%, the MPC has relatively little 
room to make a big impact and it would probably suggest that it would be up to 
the Chancellor to provide help to support growth by way of a fiscal boost by e.g. 
tax cuts, increases in the annual expenditure budgets of government 
departments and services and expenditure on infrastructure projects, to boost the 
economy. The Government has already made moves in this direction. 

 U.S. 

3.14 President Trump’s massive easing of fiscal policy in 2018 fuelled a (temporary) 
boost in consumption in 2018 which generated an upturn in the rate of growth to 
2.9% for 2018, just below President Trump’s target of 3%. Growth in 2019 has 
been falling back after a strong start in quarter 1 at 3.1%, (annualised rate), to 
2.0% in quarter 2. Quarter 3 is expected to fall further.  

3.15 The strong growth in employment numbers during 2018 has reversed into a 
falling trend during 2019, indicating that the US economy is cooling, while 
inflationary pressures are also weakening. After CPI inflation overall fell to 1.5% 
in February, a two and a half year low, inflation has remained at or below the 
Federal Reserve’s target of 2% throughout the course of year to date. CPI in the 
12 months to September was 1.7%, unchanged from the previous month.  

3.16 The Federal Reserve finished its series of increases in rates with an increase of 
0.25% in December 2018 to between 2.25 – 2.50%. Since then it has taken 
decisive action to reverse monetary policy by cutting rates in order to counter the 
downturn in the outlook for US and global growth. In July 2019, it cut rates by 
0.25% as a ‘mid-term adjustment’ but flagged up that this was not to be seen as 
the start of a series of cuts to ward off a downturn in growth. It also ended its 
programme of quantitative tightening in August (reducing its holdings of 
treasuries etc.). It then cut rates again by 25bps in September and October to 
1.50% - 1.75%.  

3.17 Investor confidence has been badly rattled by the progressive ramping up of 
increases in tariffs on Chinese imports and China has responded with increases 
in tariffs on American imports. This trade war is seen as depressing US, Chinese 
and world growth. In the EU, it is also particularly impacting Germany as exports 
of goods and services are equivalent to 46% of total GDP. It will also impact 
developing countries dependent on exporting commodities to China.  

  



 Eurozone 

3.18 After returning a growth of 1.8% in 2018, the annual rate of economic growth in 
the Eurozone is expected to fall to around half that rate in 2019. Growth of +0.4% 
q/q (+1.2% y/y) in quarter 1 was followed by a fall to +0.2% q/q (+1.0% y/y) in 
quarter 2 and there appears to be little upside potential to the growth rate in the 
rest of 2019. German GDP growth fell to -0.1% in quarter 2, with industrial 
production down 4% y/y in June. Car production fell by 10% y/y with German 
exports remaining particularly vulnerable to a no deal Brexit and the imposition of 
tariffs by the US on EU produced cars. 

3.19 The European Central Bank (ECB) ended its programme of quantitative easing 
purchases of debt in December 2018. This means the central banks in the US, 
UK and EU have all now ended the phase of post financial crisis expansion of 
liquidity supporting world financial markets by purchases of debt. However, the 
downturn in Eurozone growth, in the second half of 2018 and into 2019, together 
with inflation falling well under the upper limit of its target range of 0 to 2%, has 
prompted the ECB to take new measures to stimulate growth.   

3.20 At its March 2019 meeting, the ECB stated that it expects to leave interest rates 
at their present levels “at least through the end of 2019”, but that is of little help to 
boosting growth in the near term. Consequently, it also announced a third round 
of Targeted Longer-Term Refinancing Operations (TLTROs).This provides banks 

with cheap borrowing every three months from September 2019 until March 2021 
and means that, although they will have only a two-year maturity, the Bank is 
making funds available until 2023, two years later than under its previous policy. 
As with the last round, the new TLTROs will include an incentive to encourage 
bank lending and they will be capped at 30% of a bank’s eligible loans. 

3.21 However, since then, the downturn in Eurozone and global growth has gathered 
momentum. This prompted the ECB at its meeting on 12 September, to cut its 
deposit rate further into negative territory from -0.4% to -0.5%. The ECB also 
announced a resumption of quantitative easing purchases of debt. It also 
increased the maturity of the third round of TLTROs from two to three years. 
However, it remains doubtful as to whether this loosening of monetary policy will 
have much impact on growth and the ECB have stated that governments will 
need to help stimulate growth by fiscal policy.  

3.22 On the political front, Austria, Spain and Italy are in the throes of forming coalition 
governments with some unlikely combinations of parties raising questions around 
their likely endurance. Meanwhile, the recent results of two German state 
elections will put further pressure on the frail German CDU/SDP coalition 
government. 

 Asia  

3.23 Japan has continued to struggle to stimulate consistent significant growth and to 
get inflation up to its target of 2%, despite huge monetary and fiscal stimulus. It is 
also making little progress on fundamental reform of the economy. It is therefore 
likely that loose monetary policy will endure for some years yet in an attempt to 
stimulate growth and achieve modest levels of inflation. 



3.24 Chinese economic growth has been weakening over successive years, despite 
repeated rounds of central bank stimulus. Medium term risks are also increasing, 
especially as a result of credit intensive growth. Major progress still needs to be 
made to eliminate excess industrial capacity and the stock of unsold property and 
address the level of non-performing loans in the banking and credit systems. 
Progress also still needs to be made to eliminate excess industrial capacity and to 
switch investment from property construction and infrastructure to consumer goods 
production. Despite the recent slowdown in the rate of China’s economic growth, the 
trade war with the US, whilst weighing on the Chinese economy, does not appear 
currently to have had a significant effect on GDP growth as some of the impact of 
tariffs has been offset by falls in the exchange rate and by transhipping exports 
through other countries, rather than directly to the US.  

 Global Growth  

3.25 Until recent years, global growth has been boosted by increasing globalisation 
i.e. countries specialising in producing goods and commodities in which they 
have an economic advantage and which they then trade with the rest of the 
world. This has boosted worldwide productivity and growth, and, by lowering 
costs, has also depressed inflation. However, the rise of China as an economic 
superpower over the last thirty years, which now accounts for nearly 20% of total 
world GDP, has unbalanced the world economy. The Chinese government has 
targeted achieving major world positions in specific key sectors and products, 
especially high tech areas and production of rare earth minerals used in high tech 
products.  

3.26 China is achieving this by massive financial support (i.e. subsidies) to state 
owned firms, government directions to other firms, technology theft, restrictions 
on market access by foreign firms and informal targets for the domestic market 
share of Chinese producers in the selected sectors. This is regarded as being 
unfair competition that is putting western firms at an unfair disadvantage or even 
putting some out of business. It is also regarded with suspicion on the political 
front as China is an authoritarian country that is not averse to using economic 
and military power for political advantage.  

3.27 The current trade war between the US and China therefore needs to be seen 
against that backdrop. It is, therefore, likely that we are heading into a period 
where there will be a reversal of world globalisation and a decoupling of western 
countries from dependence on China to supply products. This is likely to produce 
a backdrop in the coming years of weak global growth and so weak inflation.  
Central banks are, therefore, likely to come under more pressure to support 
growth by looser monetary policy measures and this will militate against central 
banks increasing interest rates.  

3.28 The trade war between the US and China on tariffs does, however, remain a 
major concern not only to financial markets and China itself, but also for world 
growth, as any downturn in China will spill over into impacting countries supplying 
raw materials to China. 

3.29 Concerns are focused on the synchronised general weakening of growth in the 
major economies of the world, compounded by fears that there could even be a 
recession looming up in the US, though this is probably overblown. These 



concerns have resulted in government bond yields in the developed world falling 
significantly during 2019. If there were a major worldwide downturn in growth, 
central banks in most of the major economies will have limited ammunition 
available, in terms of monetary policy measures, when rates are already very low 
in most countries, (apart from the US) and there are concerns about how much 
distortion of financial markets has already occurred with the current levels of 
quantitative easing purchases of debt by central banks.  

3.30 The latest Purchasing Managers’ Index (PMI) survey statistics of economic 
health for the US, UK, EU and China have all been sub 50 which gives a forward 
indication of a downturn in growth; this confirms investor sentiment that the 
outlook for growth during the rest of this financial year is weak. 

4.0 Interest Rate Forecasts - update 

4.1 The Council’s treasury advisor, Link Asset Services, has provided the following 
interest rate forecast.  

Table 1: Forecast interest rates (certainty rates1) 

Quarter 
ending 

Bank Rate % 
PWLB Borrowing Rates1  

5 year % 10 year % 25 year % 50 year % 

TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr 

actual 30.9.19  0.75   1.07   1.27   1.83   1.67 

Sep-19 1.0  2.2   2.6   3.1   2.9   

Dec-19 1.0 0.75 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.6 3.1 3.3 2.9 3.2 

Mar-20 1.25 0.75 2.3 2.5 2.8 2.8 3.2 3.4 3 3.3 

Jun-20 1.25 0.75 2.4 2.6 2.9 2.9 3.3 3.5 3.1 3.4 

Sep-20 1.25 0.75 2.5 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.1 3.5 

Dec-20 1.50 1.00 2.5 2.7 3.0 3.0 3.4 3.7 3.2 3.6 

Mar-21 1.50 1.00 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.1 3.4 3.7 3.2 3.6 

Jun-21 1.75 1.00 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.5 3.8 3.3 3.7 

Sep-21 1.75 1.00 2.7 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.9 3.3 3.8 

Dec-21 1.75 1.00 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.6 4.0 3.4 3.9 

Mar-22 2.0 1.25 2.8 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 4.0 3.4 3.9 

1Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from the standard new loan rates. Certainty 
rates apply to authorities who provided MHCLG with required information on their plans for long-
term borrowing and associated capital spending. 

4.2 Link Asset Services undertook its last review of interest rate forecasts on 5 
August, following the quarterly Bank of England Inflation Report and the 
decisions and forward guidance issued by the Banks Monetary Policy Committee 
(MPC) at its meeting on 1 August. This forecast also includes the increase in 
margin over gilt yields of 100bps introduced on 9 October 2019 (see section 6). 

4.3 The interest rate forecasts provided by Link Asset Services are predicated on an 
assumption of an agreement being reached on Brexit between the UK and the 
EU. However, given the current level of uncertainties, this is a major assumption 
and forecasts may need to be materially reassessed in the light of events over 
the coming weeks or months.  

  



 Bank Rate  

4.4 As noted above, in the period since the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy 
Committees decision to increase the Bank rate from 0.5% to 0.75%, in August 
2018, uncertainties over Brexit have increased, UK and global economic growth 
has been subdued and inflation has fallen back close to the Bank of England’s 
2% target. It is therefore of little surprise that the MPC have so far left Bank Rate 
unchanged at 0.75% in 2019. Moreover, given the increasingly dovish stance 
adopted by the MPC, it is unlikely that any further rate action will take place until 
the uncertainties over Brexit clear. 

4.5 The TMSS forecasts for the Bank Rate included a total of five 25bp increases 
over the forecast period, starting with an increase from 0.75% to 1% in quarter 2 
(March to June) of 2019. The current forecast pushes back this first 25 basis 
point increase in the Bank Rate (from 0.75% to 1%) to Quarter 4 (Sept- Dec) 
2020 and the second 25bp increase from Q1 2020 (Jan- Mar) to Quarter 1 2022. 
The pace and size of these limited increases in the Bank Rate is however 
dependent on a reasonably orderly Brexit. As events unfold, any departure from 
this central assumption could result in 25 to 50 basis point movements at any-
time. 

4.6 The uncertainties about the nature of EU withdrawal mean the UK economy 
could follow a wide range of paths over coming years. In response, the 
appropriate path of monetary policy will depend on the balance of the effects of 
Brexit on demand, supply and the exchange rate, with the Bank of England 
stressing that the monetary policy response to Brexit, whatever form it takes, will 
not be automatic and could be in either direction.   

4.7 Whilst the monetary policy response to Brexit is by no means certain, if there is 
an agreed deal on Brexit, an upturn in economic growth in subsequent years and 
an increase in inflationary pressures is likely to see the Bank of England resume 
a series of gentle increases in the Bank Rate. Any increases are, however, 
expected to be gradual in pace and to a limited extent. Just how fast and how far 
those increases will occur and rise to will be data dependent. They will also be 
conditional on a recovery in global growth. The updated forecasts included in this 
report assume a modest recovery in the rate and timing of economic growth and 
in the corresponding response by the Bank in raising rates. 

4.8 Although the consensus in the Commons against any form of non-agreement exit 
has reduced the chances of this occurring, in the event of a no deal Brexit it is 
likely that the Bank of England would take action to cut the Bank Rate in order to 
help economic growth deal with the adverse effects of this situation. Such action 
is also likely to cause short to medium term gilt yields to fall. The Bank of 
England could also restart Quantitative Easing which would also have a 
depressive effect on yields. It is also possible that the government could act to 
protect economic growth by implementing fiscal stimulus. 

 Bond yields and PWLB Rates  

4.9 The borrowing rates shown in table 1 are based on the PWLB Certainty Rate 
(standard new loan rate minus 20 basis points) which has been accessible to 
most authorities since 2012. Current forecasts show that the overall longer run 



trend for gilt yields - and therefore PWLB rates - continues to be for rates to rise, 
albeit gently, over the forecast period.  

4.10 In the short-term geo-political events, sovereign debt issues and emerging 
market developments can all contribute to short-term volatility in financial markets 
and borrowing rates. Such volatility could occur at any time during the forecast 
period and the general situation is for volatility in bond yields to endure as 
investor fears and confidence ebb and flow between favouring relatively more 
“risky” assets i.e. equities, or the “safe haven” of government bonds.  

4.11 In addition, PWLB rates are subject to ad hoc decisions by H.M. Treasury to 
change (up or down) the margin over gilt yields charged in PWLB rates as 
illustrated by the 100 basis point increase implemented on 9 October 2019. At 
the time of writing it is not clear that if gilt yields were to rise back up again by 
over 100bps within the next year or so, whether H M Treasury would remove the 
extra 100 bps margin implemented on 9 October 2019. 

4.12 There has been much speculation recently that we are currently in a bond market 
bubble. However, given the context of heightened expectations that the US could 
be heading for a recession, a general background of a downturn in global 
economic growth, and inflation generally at low levels in most countries and 
expected to remain subdued, conditions are ripe for low bond yields.   

4.13 While inflation targeting by the major central banks has been successful over the 
last thirty years in lowering inflation expectations, the real equilibrium rate for 
central rates has fallen considerably due to the high level of borrowing by 
consumers. This means that central banks do not need to raise rates as much 
now to have a major impact on consumer spending, inflation, etc. This has pulled 
down the overall level of interest rates and bond yields in financial markets over 
the last thirty years.   

4.14 Over the last year in the Eurozone many bond yields on maturity of up to ten 
years have actually turned negative. In addition, there has, at times, been an 
inversion of bond yields in the US whereby ten-year yields have fallen below 
shorter-term yields. In the past, this has been a precursor of a recession. The 
other side of this coin is that bond prices are elevated, as investors would be 
expected to be moving out of riskier assets i.e. shares, in anticipation of a 
downturn in corporate earnings and so selling out of equities. However, stock 
markets are also currently at high levels as some investors have focused on 
chasing returns in the context of dismal ultra-low interest rates on cash deposits.   

4.15 During the first half of 2019-20 to 30 September, gilt yields fell resulting in a near 
halving of longer term PWLB rates to completely unprecedented historic low 
levels. There is though, an expectation that financial markets have gone too far in 
their fears about the degree of the downturn in US and world growth. If, as 
expected, the US only suffers a mild downturn in growth, bond markets in the US 
are likely to sell off and that would be expected to put upward pressure on bond 
yields, not only in the US, but also in the UK due to a correlation between US 
treasuries and UK gilts. At various times, this correlation has been strong but at 
other times weak. However, forecasting the timing of this and how strong the 
correlation is likely to be is very difficult to forecast with any degree of confidence. 
Changes in UK Bank Rate will also impact on gilt yields. 



4.16 One potential danger that may be lurking in investor minds is Japan’s long 
standing struggle to get economic growth and inflation up off the floor, despite a 
combination of massive monetary and fiscal stimulus by both the central bank 
and government. Investors could be fretting that this condition might become 
contagious to other western economies. 

4.17 Another danger is that the unconventional monetary policy, post 2008, (ultra-low 
interest rates plus quantitative easing), may end up doing more harm than good 
through prolonged use. Low interest rates have encouraged a debt-fuelled boom 
that now makes it harder for central banks to raise interest rates. Negative 
interest rates could damage the profitability of commercial banks and so impair 
their ability to lend and/or push them into riskier lending. Banks could also end up 
holding large amounts of their government’s bonds and so create a potential 
doom loop. (A doom loop would occur where the credit rating of the debt of a 
nation was downgraded which would cause bond prices to fall, causing losses on 
debt portfolios held by banks and insurers, so reducing their capital and forcing 
them to sell bonds – which, in turn, would cause further falls in their prices etc.). 
In addition, the financial viability of pension funds could be damaged by low 
yields on holdings of bonds. 

4.18 At the present time, the overall balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is 
probably to the downside, given the weight of all the uncertainties over Brexit, as 
well as a softening global economic picture. The balance of risks to increases in 
the Bank Rate and shorter term PWLB rates are also broadly to the downside. 
However in the event that a Brexit deal was agreed with the EU and approved by 
Parliament, the balance of risks to economic growth and to increases in the Bank 
Rate is likely to change to the upside. 

4.19 However, economic and interest rate forecasting remains difficult with so many 
external influences weighing on the UK. The interest rate forecasts set out in 
table 1 (and also MPC decisions) will therefore be liable to further amendment 
depending on how economic data and developments in financial markets 
transpire over the next year. Geopolitical developments, especially in the EU, 
could also have a major impact.  

4.20 One risk that represents both an upside and downside risk, is that all central 
banks are now working in very different economic conditions than before the 
2008 financial crash. There has been a major increase in consumer and other 
debt due to the exceptionally low levels of borrowing rates that have prevailed 
since 2008. This means that the neutral rate of interest in an economy, (i.e. the 
rate that is neither expansionary nor deflationary), is difficult to determine 
definitively in this new environment, although central banks have made 
statements that they expect it to be much lower than before 2008. Central banks 
could therefore either over or under do increases in central interest rates. 

4.21  In addition to the above uncertainties downside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt 
yields and PWLB rates currently include:  

 significant economic disruption and a major downturn in the rate of growth as 
a result of Brexit 



 the pace of Bank of England monetary policy action over the next three 
years (to raise the Bank Rate) causing weaker UK economic growth and 
increases in inflation than currently anticipated  

 a resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis. In 2018, Italy was a 
major concern due to its populist coalition government which made a lot 
of anti-austerity and anti-EU noise land. However, in September 2019 
there was a major change in the coalition governing Italy which has 
brought to power a much more EU friendly government. This has eased 
the pressure on Italian bonds. However only time will tell whether this 
new coalition based on an unlikely alliance of two very different parties 
will endure. 

 weak capitalisation of some European banks, particularly Italian banks 

 a German minority government. In the German general election of 
September 2017, Angela Merkel’s CDU party was left in a vulnerable 
minority position dependent on the fractious support of the SPD party, as 
a result of the rise in popularity of the anti-immigration AfD party. The 
SPD has done particularly badly in state elections since then which has 
raised a major question mark over continuing to support the CDU. Angela 
Merkel has stepped down from being the CDU party leader but she 
intends to remain as Chancellor until 2021. 

 other minority EU governments; Austria, Sweden, Spain, Portugal, 
Netherlands and Belgium all have vulnerable minority governments 
dependent on coalitions which could prove fragile.  

 Austria, the Czech Republic, Poland and Hungary now forming a strongly 
anti-immigration bloc within the EU. There has also been rising anti-
immigration sentiment in Germany and France. 

 concerns around the level of US corporate debt which has risen 
significantly during the period of low borrowing rates in order to finance 
mergers and acquisitions. This has resulted in the debt of many large 
corporations being downgraded to a BBB credit rating, close to junk 
status. Indeed, 48% of total investment grade corporate debt is rated at 
BBB. If such corporations fail to generate profits and cash flow to reduce 
their debt levels as expected, this could tip their debt into junk ratings 
which will increase their cost of financing and further negatively impact 
profits and cash flow. 

 geopolitical risks in Asia (especially North Korea), Europe and the Middle 
East, leading to increased safe haven flows.  

4.22 The potential for upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB 
rates, especially for longer term PWLB rates include: 

 the pace and strength of increases in the Bank Rate, by the Bank of 
England, is too slow allowing inflationary pressures to build up too 
strongly within the UK economy, which then necessitates a later rapid 
series of increases in Bank Rate faster than currently expected.  

 UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to 
sustained significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation 
premium inherent to gilt yields.  



5.0  Investment Rates in 2019-20 

5.1 The investment market remains difficult in terms of earning the levels of interest 
commonly seen in previous decades as rates are very low and in line with the 
current 0.75% Bank Rate.  

5.2  At the short end of the yield curve, overnight and 7-day LIBID rates remained 
broadly stable during the first six months of the financial year. Between April and 
September 2019, the overnight LIBID rate fluctuated between a high of 0.56% 
and a low of 0.54%. The average overnight rate for the six months to September 
2019 was 0.55%. This compares with an average of 0.42% for the corresponding 
period last year, and an average for the financial year 2018-19 of 0.49%. 

5.3 Over the same period the 7-day LIBID fluctuated between a high of 0.58% and a 
low of 0.55%. The average 7-day rate for the six months to September was 
0.57%. This compares with an average of 0.43% for the corresponding period 
last year and an average for the financial year 2018-19 of 0.51%. 

5.4 In contrast, investment rates for terms of three months and longer were on a 
declining trend through most of the period with falls of between 8 and 17 basis 
points recorded across the curve between April and September.  

Bank and Money Market Rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID)  

 

 

 

 

 



6.0 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Borrowing Rates 

6.1 The graph and table below show the movement in PWLB certainty rates for the 
first six months of the year to date. During this period, PWLB rates have been on 
a falling trend with rates for longer maturities having almost halved to reach 
historic lows. The 50 year PWLB target (certainty) rate for new long-term 
borrowing fell from 2.50% to 2.00% during this period.  

6.2 At 30 September, the 50 year PWLB certainty rate for new loans closed at 1.67% 
(30.9.18: 2.56%), down from 2.24% at the beginning of the financial year (1.4.18: 
2.27%). The 25-year rate ended the period at 1.83%. This compares with a rate 
of 2.21% at the beginning of April 2018 and 2.64% at the end of September 
2018. The forecast rates for September included in the TMSS for 50 and 25-year 
maturities were 2.9% and 3.1% respectively. 

  PWLB Maturity Certainty Rates 2019-2020 

 
 

 

   Table 2: PWLB certainty rates - 6 months ending 30 September 2019 

 1-Years 

% 

4½- 5 Years 

% 

9½-10 Years 

% 

24½- 25 Years 

% 

49½ - 50 Years 

% 

At 1.4.19 1.46 1.52 1.84 2.21 2.24 

Low 1.17 1.01 1.13 1.73 1.57 

Date  3.9.19 3.9.19 3.9.19 3.9.19 3.9.19 

High 1.58 1.73 2.07 2.58 2.41 

Date  15.4.19 17.4.19 17.4.19 17.4.19 17.4.19 

At 30. 9.19 1.28 1.07 1.27 1.83 1.67 

Period average  1.4 1.37 1.62 2.2 2.07 

 



Increase in the cost of borrowing from the PWLB 

6.3 PWLB lending is offered at a fixed margin above the Government’s cost of 
borrowing, as measured by gilt yields. Since 2010 the margin for Standard Rate 
loans has been set at 100 basis points. For Certainty Rate loans an 80 basis 
point margin has applied since 2013.  

6.4 In response to the fall in borrowing costs since 2018 and a substantial increase in 
PWLB borrowing by local authorities, the Treasury announced an increase in the 
margin over gilt yields of 100bps (one percentage point), on top of the current 
margin of 100/80 bps margins, on 9 October 2019. At the same time the PWLB’s 
statutory lending limit (i.e. the maximum net amount of lending the PWLB can 
have outstanding at any time) was increased from £85bn to £95bn. The changes 
announced by the Treasury mean that Standard Rate loans are now priced at gilt 
plus 200 basis points and Certainty Rate loans at gilt plus 180 basis points. 

6.5 There was no prior warning that this would happen and it now means that local 
authorities will need to fundamentally reassess how to finance their external 
borrowing needs and reconsider the financial viability of capital projects in their 
capital programme.  

7.0 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy update 

7.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2019-20, was approved by Full Council on 6 March 2019. 
The Annual Investment Strategy establishes, as the Council’s primary policy 
objective, the security of principal sums invested in priority to liquidity and yield. 
The Council will then aim to achieve the optimum return on its investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity. However, yield will 
only determine investment decisions when deciding between two or more 
investments satisfying security and liquidity objectives. 

7.2 Ensuring the security of principal sums invested is achieved through active 
management of the Council’s credit risk exposures. This includes placing 
restrictions and limits on:  

 the counterparties with whom investments may be made based on an 
assessment of the creditworthiness of the counterparty  

 the types of investment instruments that may be used 

 the amount invested with any single institution or group of institutions on 
the Council’s list of approved counterparties 

 the duration of individual investment instruments depending on the 
financial standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty.   

7.3 During the six months to 30 September there have been no changes to the 
individual ratings of the Authority’s active investment counterparties.  

 

 



7.4 Economic developments and performance of financial markets during the period 
(including those affecting interest rate forecasts) do not require any changes to 
be made to the previously approved Treasury Management and Investment 
strategies. The Authority will therefore continue with its policy of investing in 
higher quality counterparties over relatively short maturities and postponing 
borrowing where possible, to minimise the cost of carry and counterparty risk. 

8.0  Investment Activity April to September 2019 

8.1. At 30 September 2019 the Council’s investment balances (excluding cash in 
hand and bank current accounts) stood at £10.3m. This compares with a balance 
of £6.3m at 31 March 2019 and £13.2m at 30 September 2018.  

8.2 A summary of investment activity during the six months ending 30 September 
2019 - excluding ‘policy investments’ falling outside of the Council’s Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies - is shown in table 3 below.  

 Table 3: Investment activity 1.4.19 to 30.9.19  

 
Credit 
Rating 

1 April 
2019 

Investments  30 Sept 
2019 Made Repaid 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Specified investments 

Call Accounts AA 428 6,491 (5,239) 1,680 

Call Accounts A/A- 597 9,762 (9,631) 728 

Money Market Funds AAA 5,288 38,643 (36,094) 7,837 

Non specified investments 

Equity Shares - 11 0 0 11 

Total   6,324 54,896 (50,964) 10,256 

8.3 The average level of funds invested during the period was £11.01m. This 
compares with an average of £14.03m over the corresponding period in 2018-19. 
These funds were available on a temporary basis with the level of funds available 
mainly dependent on the timing of cash flows associated with precept and 
business rate payments, income from grants and local taxation (council tax and 
business rates) and payments related to the Council’s Capital Programme. 

 



 

8.4 In accordance with the Annual Investment Strategy for 2019-20, all investments 
made during the period were:  

 restricted to approved investment instruments (MM funds and call 
accounts) with counterparties holding a minimum long-term rating across 
all three of the main credit ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard 
& Poor’s) of A- or equivalent (AA+ or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns)  

 for periods not exceeding the maximum permitted durations determined by 
reference to the relative creditworthiness of the counterparty and subject 
to a maximum maturity of 365 days (from the date of acquisition). 

8.5  During the first six months of 2019-20, there were no breaches of the 
counterparty limits placed on the amount invested with any single institution or 
group of institutions on the Council’s list of approved counterparties.  

8.6 At 30 September forecast investment interest for the year to 31 March 2020 was 
£64,685 against a budget of £32,000. The investment portfolio yield for the six 
months to 30 September was approximately 0.69%. This is broadly in line with 
the Council’s benchmark (7 day LIBID) rate which averaged 0.58% over the 
period April to September 2019. An increase of £28k in the budget for interest 
income is included in the proposed revised revenue budget to accommodate the 
forecasted variance.   

8.7 At 30 September, the approximate rate of return (yield) on investments held 
(calculated on an annualised basis) was 0.65% (30 September 2018: 0.61%). 
This compares with the Council’s benchmark return (7-day LIBID) rate at 30 
September 2019 of 0.57% (30th September 2018: 0.59%). 

 

 



9.0  Borrowing Strategy 

9.1 In recent years, the Council has maintained an under-borrowed position.This 
means that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement - 
CFR), has not been fully funded with loan debt. By utilising cash supporting the 
Council’s reserves and favourable in-year cash flows, the Council has been able 
to avoid the need to borrow up to the level of the CFR.  

9.2 This has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing costs and reduce treasury 
risk by reducing its external investment balances. This strategy is prudent as 
investment returns are low and counterparty risk is still an issue that needs to be 
considered but requires ongoing monitoring in the event that upside risks to gilt 
yields prevail. The strategy adopted in 2019-20, was for the Council to continue 
with this policy to the extent permitted by its liquidity requirements and the 
effective management of its interest rate exposures. 

9.3   After peaking in October 2018, most PWLB rates have since been on a general 
downward trend. As noted above, this downward trend has continued during the 
first six months of 2019-20. Therefore in accordance with the principles set out in 
the approved policy, the Authority has continued to utilise internal borrowing to 
maintain an under-borrowed position and postpone the draw down of long-term 
borrowing. 

9.4 Economic developments and performance of financial markets during the period 
(including those affecting interest rate forecasts) do not require any changes to 
be made to the previously approved strategy.  

9.5 The Authority has historically relied on the Public Works Loan Board as its 
primary source of funding. However, the 100bp increase in the margin above 
gilts, applicable from 9 October 2019, means PWLB borrowing is now a less 
attractive borrowing option than it was before the change. Going forward, this will 
require the Authority to more actively consider alternative sources of borrowing. 
At the present time, this is a developmental area as this event has also taken the 
financial services industry by surprise. However, the expectation is that the 
additional margin above gilts will encourage other lenders such as banks, 
pension funds and other local authorities to enter the market or to make products 
available to local authorities that may offer cheaper sources of borrowing. 
Members will be updated as this area evolves. 



10.0  Borrowing activities 

10.1 No new borrowing was undertaken during the six months to 30 September 2019. 
PWLB principal of £159k was repaid during the period. A summary of borrowing 
transactions undertaken during the six months to 30 September 2019 is set out in 
table 4 below. 

 Table 4: Borrowing activity 1.4.19 to 30.9.19  

  
01 Apr 2019 

New 
Borrowing 

Borrowing 
Repaid 

30 Sept 2019 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Long-term         

PWLB – fixed rates 15,067 0 (159) 14,908 

Short-term         

Local Bonds 31 0 0 31 

Trust Funds 54 0 0 54 

  15,152 0 (159) 14,993 

10.2 The Council’s 2019-20 Budget and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
anticipated additional PWLB borrowing during 2019-20 of up to £6.37m to fund 
the Council’s capital programme. It also assumed additional borrowing of up to 
£5.8m in 2018-19. As a result of the deferment of borrowing in 2018-19 and the 
changes included in the Council’s revised 2019-20 capital programme, including 
the impact of the re-profiling of expenditure funded from borrowing between 
financial years, anticipated (maximum) external borrowing requirements in 2019-
2020 has been revised to £9.89m. This figure includes £3.92m in respect of 
borrowing deferred from 2018-19 and £5.97m in respect of budgeted capital 
expenditure in 2019-20. The latter includes £5m related to the proposed stadium 
development. 

10.3 The decision to draw down loans will be determined in accordance with the 
borrowing strategy set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, with the timing and amount of any additional borrowing reflecting: 

 current and future liquidity (cash flow) requirements including in 
particular, amounts required to fund the Council’s capital programme 

 expected future movements in interest rates  

 management of treasury risk. 

10.4 At 30 September 2019, the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio consisted of fixed rate:  

 maturity loans totalling £8.0m (1 April 2019: £8.0m) 

 fixed rate annuity loans totalling £1.588m (1 April  2019: £1.627m) 

 equal instalment of principal loans of £5.320m (1 April 2019: £5.440m). 

  



Interest charged on borrowings 

10.5 Interest rates applying to individual loans within the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio 
range from 2.44% to 9.5%. The weighted average interest rate on the PWLB loan 
portfolio currently stands at 5.47% (30 September 2018: 5.44%).This compares 
with the PWLB rates applying to new maturity, annuity and equal instalment of 
principal (EIP) loans at 30 September 2019 shown in table 5. 

Table 5: PWLB new loan & premature repayment rates at 30th September 2019  

Term 

Certainty1 Premature repayment2 

Annuity 
% 

Maturity 
% 

EIP  
% 

Annuity  
% 

Maturity  
% 

EIP   
% 

Over 4½ Years not over 5  1.14 1.07 1.14 0.21 0.14 0.21 

Over 9½ Years not over 10  1.06 1.27 1.06 0.14 0.31 0.14 

Over 24½ Years not over 25  1.47 1.83 1.45 0.5 0.9 0.48 

Over 49½ Years not over 50  1.83 1.67 1.83 0.91 0.75 0.91 

1 Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from standard new loan rates. They apply to new loans 
taken out by authorities who have provided MHCLG with required information on their long-term borrowing 
and capital spending plans.  

2  Premature repayment rates apply to loans which are being repaid early.  

10.6 The maturity structure of external borrowing at 30 September 2019 (principal 
only) is shown in table 6. 

Table 6: Maturity profile of external borrowing 

 

30 Sept 
2019 

30 June 
2019 

31 Mar 
2019 

31 Dec 
2018 

30 Sept 
2018 

31 Mar 
2018 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Less than 1 year 408 407 405 404 401 398 

Between 1 & 2yrs 331 330 327 326 323 320 

Between 2 & 5yrs 1,045 1,043 1,031 1,029 1,018 1,005 

Between 5 & 10yrs 1,948 1,946 1,934 1,928 1,906 1876 

Between 10 & 20yrs 2,741 2,753 2,815 2,831 2,901 2,986 

Between 20 & 30yrs 520 640 640 760 760 880 

Between 30 & 40yrs 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Between 40 & 50yrs 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
14,993 15,119 15,152 15,278 15,309 15,465 

10.7 At 30 September 2019 the weighted average time to maturity of the Council’s 
PWLB debt portfolio was approximately 29 years. The weighted average life of 
the PWLB debt portfolio at 30 September 2019 was 24.5 years. 



10.8 At 30 September, the full year forecast for interest payable on borrowings 
(adjusted to include the amortisation of deferred premia and discounts incurred in 
prior years) was £905k compared to an original budget of £1,100k. The 
difference of £195k reflects:  

 the deferral of borrowing from 2018-19 

 changes to the expected timing of capital expenditure (funded from 
borrowing) across financial years and the impact of these changes on the 
Authority’s external borrowing requirements and timing of borrowing 

 revisions to interest rates to reflect the latest available forecasts. 

10.9 The forecast reduction of interest costs has been accommodated in the 2019-20 
revised revenue budget by way of a non-recurring savings adjustment of £195k. 

  Debt Rescheduling 

10.10 The historic nature of the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio and the exclusive use of 
fixed rate loans mean that rates of interest applying to these loans are 
significantly higher than those currently applied to new PWLB loans. However, 
the differential between new borrowing rates (certainty rate) and the PWLB’s 
premature redemption rates makes rescheduling unviable at the present time. As 
a consequence, no debt rescheduling was undertaken during the 6 month period 
ending 30 September 2019. The increase in the (certainty rate) margin over gilt 
yields by 100 basis points to 180 basis points in October 2019 applied to new 
borrowing rates and not to premature debt repayment rates. This has 
consequently widened the differential between new and premature redemption 
rates and means that rescheduling opportunities are unlikely to occur during the 
remainder of current financial year. 

10.11 At 30 September 2019, the redemption value of the Council’s PWLB debt,- 
calculated using PWLB premature redemption rates, was £32.3m. This compares 
with a redemption value of £29.61m at 31 March 2019 and £28.12m at 30 
September 2018.  

10.12 The difference of £17.4m between the fair value and the principal outstanding of 
£14.9m (see table 4), reflects the premium that would be payable - as at 30 
September - in order to repay the outstanding principal prematurely of £17.2m 
plus interest accrued from the previous scheduled repayment date of £0.2m.  

11.0 Prudential Indicators  

11.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep 
under review, limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of loans 
and other forms of credit (for example finance leases). The process the Council 
must follow in setting these limits (the ‘Authorised limit for external debt’) is set 
out in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities to which the 
Council is required to ‘have regard to’ under provisions contained in the 2003 Act. 



11.2 In addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes and accompanying sector guidance include a number of 
other key treasury management indicators designed to ensure the Council 
operates its treasury activities within well-defined limits. These include: 

 setting an operational boundary for external debt based on the 
expectations of the most likely maximum external debt for the year  

 ensuring that gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) - the underlying need to borrow for 
capital purposes - at the end of the preceding year plus the estimates of any 
additional CFR for current and the following two financial years 

 placing upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowings 

 placing upper limits on the total of principal sums invested longer than 
365 days. 

11.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing under 
the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary (the limit beyond which 
external debt is not expected to exceed) and other indicators and limits required 
by CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes, were set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 
2019-20.  

11.4 During the financial year to date, the Council has operated within the treasury 
and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  
The Council’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators are shown in Appendix 2. 

11.5 At 30 September the Council’s gross external debt was £15m. The maximum 
external debt outstanding during the period was £15.1m (1 April 2019).This 
compares with:  

 a Capital Financing Requirement (the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes) at 1 April 2019 of £22.7m and a forecast 
CFR at 31 March 2020 of £27.9m (based on the revised capital budget 
for 2019-20) 

 an Operational Boundary (representing the Council’s expected 
maximum external debt based on probable events) of £31m, and  

 an Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing) of 
£33m.  



11.6 At 30 September 2019, the difference between the Operational Boundary (£31m) 
and the actual amount of external debt outstanding (£15m) is £16m. The key 
components of this difference are:  

 deferral of borrowing from 2018-19 of £5.8m  

 anticipated external borrowing of up to £6.4m, included in the 
Operational Boundary, to accommodate the additional borrowing 
requirements in relation to the Council’s (original) capital expenditure 
plans for 2019-20. 

 headroom within the operational boundary to allow for the 
externalisation of internal borrowing and other short-term liquidity 
requirements of £3.4m. 

11.7 As noted above, no additional borrowing has been undertaken during the first six 
months of 2019-20. By utilising cash from reserves, revenue balances and 
favourable cash flows, the Council has been able to avoid the need to borrow up 
to the level of the CFR. In turn, this has allowed the Council to minimise 
borrowing costs and reduce overall treasury risk by reducing the level of its 
external investment balances. 

11.8  The Council does not anticipate the need for any revisions to be made to the 
existing approved Operational Boundary or Authorised Borrowing Limit during the 
remainder of 2019-20. 



Appendix 1 
 

 
 

Money Market Rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID) 

  
Average 1 April 
to 30 Sept 2019 

At 30 Sept   
2019 

At 30 June     
2019 

At 1 April  

  %  %  % % 

Bank Rate 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 

Overnight 0.55 0.54 0.55 0.55 

7 days’ notice 0.57 0.57 0.56 0.57 

1 month fixed 0.60 0.59 0.60 0.60 

3 months fixed 0.66 0.63 0.65 0.72 

6 months fixed 0.73 0.7 0.73 0.83 

1 year fixed 0.83 0.76 0.83 0.93 

 

Money market investment rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID) 

  Bank Rate 7 day 1 month 3 months 6 months 1 year 

High 0.75 0.58 0.61 0.72 0.83 0.98 

High date  01/04/2019 09/05/2019 15/04/2019 01/04/2019 01/04/2019 15/04/2019 

Low  0.75 0.55 0.58 0.63 0.65 0.69 

Low date 01/04/2019 05/07/2019 08/08/2019 29/08/2019 04/09/2019 04/09/2019 

Average  0.75 0.57 0.60 0.66 0.73 0.83 

Spread 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.09 0.18 0.29 



Appendix 2 
Prudential and treasury indicators 

1.0  Indicators required by the Prudential Code   

1.1  The Prudential Code requires authorities to self-regulate the affordability, 
prudence and sustainability of their capital expenditure and borrowing plans by 
setting estimates and limits and by publishing actuals for a range of prudential 
indicators. It also requires them to ensure their treasury management practices 
are in accordance with good practice.  

1.2 The prudential and treasury indicators required by the Prudential Code, Treasury 
Management Code and accompanying sector guidance are designed to support 
and record local decision making. They are not designed to be comparative 
performance indicators and should not be used for this purpose.  

1.3 Details of the Council’s approved prudential and treasury indicators for 2019-20 
are summarised in the following sections together with: 

 forecast outturn information for the year to 31 March 2020 based on 
outturn projections included in the Council’s Quarterly Finance Report to 
September 2019  

 updated estimates based on the proposed 2019-20 revised revenue 
and capital budgets  

 actuals at 30 September 2019. 

2.0 Actual capital expenditure 

2.1 Table A summarises the Council’s original and revised capital expenditure plans 
for 2019-20 and the actual capital expenditure incurred to 30 September 2019.  

Table A: Capital expenditure 2019-20 

  

2019/20 
Approved 

2019/20 

Actual to 
30.9.19 

2019/20 

Forecast 
Outturn (Q2) 

2019/20 
Revised 
Budget2 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Capital Expenditure  9,928 931 3,519 8,628 

Financed by:         

Capital receipts 380 3 255 280 

Capital grants & contributions  3,046 571 1,858 1,941 

Revenue (GF & Earmarked Reserves) 0 30 129 129 

Total expenditure financed in year 3,426 604 2,242 2,350 

Unfinanced capital expenditure:      

Supported borrowing1 0 0 0 0 

Unsupported borrowing  6,502 327 1,277 6,278 

Total financed & unfinanced  9,928 931 3,519 8,628 

1 Following the Spending Review 2010 there have been no new supported borrowing allocations 
since 2010/11. 

2 Updated to reflect carry forward of budgets from 2018-19, re-profiling adjustments and capital 
bids included in the (proposed) revised capital budget 2019-20.  



2.2 Capital expenditure is defined in section 16 of the Local Government Act 2003 
and includes all expenditure that falls to be capitalised in accordance with proper 
practices, together with any items capitalised in accordance with regulation 25 of 
the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 
2003 (as amended), or by virtue of a capitalisation direction issued under section 
16(2) of the 2003 Act.  

2.3 The approved prudential indicator for capital expenditure of £9,928k reflects the 
capital budget approved by Full Council on 6 March 2019. The decrease of 
£1,300k between this and the revised indicator (£8,628k) - based on the 
proposed revised capital budget for 2019-20 - reflects:  

 approved capital budget carry forwards from 2018-19 of £2,445k 

 additional capital growth bids included in the revised three year capital 
budget (2019-20 to 2021-22) of £223k, including net savings bids of £218k 
applicable to 2019-20 

 reprofiling of approved budgets between financial years £(3,527)k. 

2.4 At the end of September 2019 capital expenditure to date stood at £931k 
compared to a current budget - inclusive of budget carry forwards and other 
adjustments agreed as part of the 2018-19 capital outturn report - of £12,373k. A 
total of £2,589k is currently forecast to be spent against this budget during the 
period October 2019 to March 2020 with a further £3,527k forecast to be carried 
forward to 2020-21. The forecast carry forward of £3,527k and £326k of the net 
outturn variance of £5,326k is reflected in the budget adjustments included in the 
revised 2019-20 capital budget.  

2.5 The impact of the 2019-20 revised budget proposals on the capital expenditure 
indicator for the period 2019-20 to 2021-22, is summarised below. Further details 
of the changes made to the Authority’s capital expenditure plans are set out in 
the Quarter 2 Finance Report and Revised Budget 2019-20, to be presented to 
the Council’s Executive on 27 November 2019. 

  Table B: Capital expenditure – proposed revised budget 2019-20 – 2021-22 

 
Financial year   

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Indicator approved in TMSS  9,928 21,180 1,070 32,178 

2018/19 budget carried forward  2,445 0 0 2,445 

Original Budget 12,373 21,180 1,070 34,623 

Re-profiling adjustments (3,527) 3,527 0 0 

Reallocations & Re-profiling (net) 0 0 0 0 

Capital Growth & Savings (net)  (218) 441 0 223 

Revised Budget 8,628 25,148 1,070 34,846 

 

 



3.0 Actual Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

3.1  The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is a measure of an authority’s 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes. It represents the historic cost of 
capital expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources (grants, 
contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing). The CFR also includes 
items of capital expenditure included in an authority’s balance sheet associated 
with other long term liabilities, such as assets held on finance leases, but 
excluding the underlying liability. The CFR does not necessarily correspond with 
an authority’s actual borrowing position which is determined in accordance with 
an authority’s treasury management strategy and practices.  

3.2 Capital expenditure not financed up-front through the application of capital 
grants, contributions, capital receipts or a direct charge to revenue will increase 
the Capital Financing Requirement. Charging the minimum revenue provision or 
a voluntary revenue provision against the general fund will reduce the CFR.   

Table C: Capital financing requirement 

 2018/19 
Actual 

 

2019/20 
Approved 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Actual to 
30.9.19 

2019/20 
Forecast 

Outturn (Q2)  

2019/20 
Revised 
Budget 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CFR at 1 April 18,917 24,314 22,741 22,741 22,741 

CFR at 31 March 22,741 29,586 21,946 22,896 27,897 

Movement in CFR 3,824 5,272 (795) 155 5,156 

Movement represented by:      

Unfinanced expenditure  4,495 6,502 327 1,277 6,278 

Less MRP (671) (1,230) (1,122) (1,122) (1,122) 

Less Voluntary set aside  0 0 0 0 0 

Movement in CFR 3,824 5,272 (795) 155 5,156 

3.3  The key variable in the calculation of the Authority’s CFR at 31 March 2020 is the 
level of unfinanced capital expenditure incurred during 2019-20. The amount of 
unfinanced capital expenditure included in the revised 2019-20 capital budget is 
£6,278k. This includes: 

 £5,000k relating to expenditure on stadium development    

 £283k in respect of the Brow-Top Enhancement Schemes  

 £117k associated with the Reedlands Road development 

 £101k relating to Highfield Community Centre  

 £377k relating to the Strategic Acquisitions capital budget.  

4.0 Gross debt and the capital financing requirement (CFR) 

4.1 A fundamental provision of the Prudential Code and a key indicator of prudence 

is that, over the medium term, debt will only be for a capital purpose. To ensure 
this is the case, gross external debt should not, except in the short-term, exceed 
the total of the capital financing requirement in the preceding year plus the 



estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the current and next 
two financial years.  

4.2 This requirement allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 
years but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. Gross 
debt refers to the sum of borrowing and other long-term liabilities (credit 
arrangements). Table D compares the Council’s gross debt and CFR.  

 Table D: Gross debt & the CFR 

  

31.3.19 

Actual 

Actual at 
30.9.19 

31.3.20 
Forecast 
Outturn1 

31.3.20 
Revised 
Budget2 

2019/20 
Estimate 

(max) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

PWLB – existing borrowing 15,067 14,908 14,747 14,747 14,908 

Planned new borrowing2 - 0  4,890 9,890 9,890 

Other borrowing  85 85 85 85 85 

Total debt  15,152 14,993 19,722 24,722 24,883 

CFR at 1 April  18,917 22,741 22,741 22,741 22,741 

Add: Unfinanced capital expenditure 4,495 327 1,277 6,278 6,278 

Less: MRP (671) (1,122) (1,122) (1,122) (1,122) 

CFR at 31 March 22,741 21,946 22,896 27,897 27,897 

(Under)/Over borrowing  (7,589) (6,953) (3,174) (3,175) (3,014) 

1 based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio at 30.9.19 & £4.89m of new borrowing 

2 including £5m related to the new stadium development 

4.3 At 31 March 2019, the Council was under-borrowed against its capital financing 
equirement by £7.59m and at 30 September 2019 by £6.95m. The decrease in 
the level of underborrowing during the six months to 30 September is £636k and 
is represented by: 

 a net decrease in the CFR of £795k generated from unfinanced 
capital expediture incurred during the period, less amounts set aside 
from revenue to finance capital expenditure  

 repayments of borrowing of £159k. 

4.4 Based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio and the 
borrowing assumptions inherent to both the current forecast capital outturn 
positon and the revised capital budget, the Council is expected to remain 
underborrowed throughout the remainder of 2019-20. At 31 March 2020, the level 
of underborrowing is anticitaped to be in the region of £3.2m. 

5.0 Authorised limit for external debt  

5.1 The Authorised Borrowing Limit represents the statutory limit on borrowing 
determined under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Affordable Limit). 
It imposes an upper limit on the Council’s gross external debt (excluding 
investments), separately identifying borrowing (external loans) from other long-
term liabilities (for example finance lease liabilities). Breach of the Affordable 
Borrowing Limit is prohibited by section 2(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 
2003. 



5.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit is set with reference to the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans, capital financing requirement (or underlying borrowing 
requirement) and the potential need to borrow to meet temporary revenue 
borrowing requirements, pending the receipt of amounts due to the Council. The 
Affordable Borrowing Limit also includes headroom over and above the 
Operational Boundary (see below) to accommodate any unusual or unforeseen 
cash movements. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing and 
other long-term liabilities. No change is required to the Authorised Limit for 2019-
2020. 

Table E: Authorised Limit for External Debt 

  

2018/19 
Limit  

2018/19 
Actual debt 

(max) 

2019/20 
Limit  

30.9.19 
Actual 
debt 

2019/20 
Actual debt 

(max)1 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 25,000 15,465 33,000 14,993 24,883 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 25,000 15,465 33,000 14,993 24,883 

1 inclusive of additional borrowing of up to £9.9m 

6.0 Operational boundary for external debt 

6.1 The Operational Boundary represents the limit beyond which (gross) external 
debt is not expected to exceed. It is based on expectations of the maximum 
external debt of a local authority according to probable events (that is the most 
likely (prudent) but not worst case scenario) and is consistent with the maximum 
level of external debt projected by these estimates. The Operational Boundary 
links directly to the Council’s plans for capital expenditure, estimates of the 
capital financing requirement and cash flow requirements for the year for all 
purposes but without the additional headroom included within the Authorised 
Limit. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing and other long-term 
liabilities. 

Table F: Operational boundary for external debt 

  

2018/19 
Limit  

2018/19 
Actual debt 

(max) 

2019/20 
Limit  

30.9.19 
Actual 
debt 

2019/20 
Actual debt 

(max)1 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 23,000 15,465 31,000 14,993 24,883 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 23,000 15,465 31,000 14,993 24,883 

6.2 Provided the total Authorised Limit and total Operational Boundary for a year is 
unchanged, the Head of Financial Services has delegated authority to make 
changes to the separately identifiable limits for borrowing and other long-term 
liabilities. Any movement between these separate totals will be reported to the 
next meetings of the Audit Committee and Full Council. No change is required to 
the Operational Boundary for 2019-20. 



7.0 Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream  

7.1 This indicator of affordability highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs (net of interest and investment income).  

Table G: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

  
2018/19 
Original   

2018/19 
Revised   

2018/19 
Actual  

2019/2020 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Forecast 
/revised 
estimate 

% % % % % 

Ratio  11.9 10.5 9.7 15.7 13.5 

7.2 Financing costs comprise the aggregate of: 

 interest charged to the General Fund with respect to borrowing 

 interest payable under finance leases and other long-term liabilities 

 premiums and discounts from debt restructuring charged or credited to 
the amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers   

 interest and investment income (excluding interest on policy investments 

falling out with the Council’s Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies) 

 amounts payable or receivable in respect of financial derivatives 

 minimum revenue provision plus any additional voluntary contributions 

 any amounts for depreciation/impairment charged to the amount to be 
met from government grants and local taxpayers. 

7.3 Estimates for the net revenue stream are taken from the Council’s estimates of 
the amounts to be met from government grants and local taxpayers, using the 
equivalent figures from the Council’s original and revised budgets. Actual 
figures for the Net Revenue Stream are taken from the Council’s 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for ‘taxation and non-
specific grant income and expenditure’.  

8.0 Indicators required by the Treasury Management Code  

8.1 In addition to the indicators required by the Prudential Code, there are also a 
number of treasury indicators required by the Treasury Management Code and 
accompanying sector guidance. These are: 

 upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of its borrowing 

 upper limits on the total of principal sums invested over 365 days. 

8.2 These treasury management indicators specify ranges (rather than targets) 
designed to limit the Council’s exposure to interest rate, liquidity and refinancing 
risks.   

 



9.0 Upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of borrowing 

9.1 This indicator highlights potential exposures to refinancing risk arising from 
concentrations of debt falling due for refinancing and is designed to facilitate 
reductions in the Council’s exposure to refinancing at times of volatile or high 
interest rates. 

9.2 It is calculated as the amount borrowing maturing in each period as a percentage 
of total borrowing. The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the 
earliest date on which the lender can require payment.  

 Table H: Lower/upper limits on % of borrowing maturing in each period 

  

At 31.3.19 
Actual 

Lower limit 
2019/20  

Upper limit 
2019/20 

At 30.9.19 
Actual 

Forecast 
31.3.201 

% % % % % 

Under 12 months 2.67 0 20 2.72 2.77 

12 months to 2 years 2.16 0 20 2.21 2.26 

2 years to 5 years 6.81 0 20 6.97 7.14 

5 years to 10 years 12.76 0 30 12.99 13.17 

10 years to 20 years  18.58 0 40 18.28 18.02 

20 years to 30 years  4.22 0 40 3.47 2.70 

30 years to 40 years  52.8 0 80 53.36 53.94 

40 years to 45 years 0 0 80 0 0 

1Forecast based on the maturity profile of the existing loan portfolio at 30.9.19  

9.3 There is currently a maturity peak between June 2056 and June 2057, with 
maturity loans of £6m scheduled to be repaid during this period. This is not 
however considered a significant risk as ample rescheduling opportunities are 
anticipated before the maturity date of these loans.  

9.4 The expected impact of additional borrowing on the maturity profile shown in 
table H is shown in table I below. This demonstrates that no revisions are 
required to existing limits to accommodate the additional borrowing. 

 Table I: Forecast fixed rate maturity profile including additional planned borrowing 

  

Revised 
Budget 31.3.20 

Forecast 
31.3.20 

Lower limit 
2019/20  

Upper limit 
2019/20 

% % % % 

Under 12 months 4.14 4.34 0 20 

12 months to 2 years 3.83 3.95 0 20 

2 years to 5 years 11.7 12.13 0 20 

5 years to 10 years 17.73 18.01 0 30 

10 years to 20 years  19.43 15.9 0 40 

20 years to 30 years  9.42 3.36 0 40 

30 years to 40 years  33.25 41.67 0 80 

40 years to 45 years 0.25 0.32 0 80 

45 years to 50 years 0.25 0.32 0 80 

 



10.0 Upper limits to the total of principal sums invested for period of more than 
365 days 

10.1 A local authority that invests, or plans to invest, for periods of more than 365 
days is required to set an upper limit for each forward financial year period for the 
maturing of such investments. The purpose of the limit for principal sums 
invested for periods longer than 365 days is to contain the authority’s exposure to 
the possibility of loss that might arise as a result of its having to seek early 
repayment or redemption of principal sums invested. 

Table J: Upper limit on total principal invested for periods or more than 365 days 

  

2018/19 
Actual 

2019/20 
Limit 

At 30.9.19 
Actual  

Forecast 
31.3.201 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Principal sums invested > 365 days1 11 20 11 11 

1 Measured at fair value. The nominal value (historic cost) of principal sums investment as 30 
September is £1k  


